Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Clinical and Integrative CV.

Date: July 14–15, 2004.

Time: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Holiday Inn Select Bethesda, 8120 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814. Contact Person: Russell T. Dowell, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Center for Scientific Review, National Insitutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 4128, MSC 7814, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435–1850, dowellr@csr.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Bacterial Toxins.

Date: July 14, 2004.

Time: 10 a.m. to 12 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone conference call).

Contact Person: Diane L. Stassi, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 3202, MSC 7808, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435– 2514, stassid@csr.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Deferred Review.

Date: July 14, 2004.

Time: 1 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone conference call).

Contact Person: Marcia Steinberg, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5140, MSC 7840, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435– 1023, steinberm@csr.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Genomic Instability in Lung Cancer.

Date: July 14, 2004.

Time: 12:30 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone conference call).

Contact Person: Eun Ah Cho, PhD, Scientific ReviewAdministrator, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 6202, MSC 7804, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 451– 4467, choe@csr.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine, 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS.)

Dated: June 22, 2004.

## LaVerne Y. Stringfield,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 04–14746 Filed 6–29–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

### **Coast Guard**

[USCG-2004-18473]

## Chemical Transportation Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

**ACTION:** Notice of open teleconference meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces a teleconference meeting of the Subcommittee of the Chemical Transportation Advisory Committee (CTAC) on the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 472 Standard. The NFPA 472 Subcommittee will meet to discuss the future draft of a marine emergency responder chapter in NFPA 472, Professional Competence of Responders to Hazardous Materials Incidents. This meeting will be open to the public.

**DATES:** The teleconference call will take place on Tuesday, July 20, 2004, from 9:30 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. e.s.t. Written comments may be submitted on or before July 19, 2004.

ADDRESSES: Members of the public may participate by either calling in (see SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION) or by coming to Room 2100, U.S. Coast Guard Headquarters Building, 2100 Second Street, SW., Washington, DC 20593. We request that members of the public who plan to attend this meeting notify LT Matt Barker at (202) 267–1217 so that he may notify building security officials. Written comments should be sent to CDR Robert J. Hennessy, Executive Director, CTAC, Commandant (G-MSO-3), 2100 Second Street, SW., Washington DC 20593-0001 or Fax: 202 267-4570. This notice is available on the Internet at http://dms.dot.gov.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Commander Robert J. Hennessy, Executive Director of CTAC, or Ms. Sara Ju, Assistant to the Executive Director, telephone 202 267–1217, fax 202 267– 4570.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Members of the public may participate by dialing 202 366–3920, Pass code: 7686. Public participation is welcomed; however, the number of teleconference lines is limited and are available on a first-come, first-served basis. Notice of this meeting is given under the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 2

#### **Tentative Agenda**

(1) Introduction of Subcommittee members and attendees.

- (2) Discussion on draft chapter for future incorporation into the NFPA 472.
- (3) Discussion on the formation of Workgroups within the Subcommittee that will be tasked to write specific parts of the draft chapter.
  - (4) Public comment period.

### **Public Participation**

The Chairman of this NFPA 472 Subcommittee shall conduct the teleconference in a way that will, in his judgment, facilitate the orderly conduct of business. During the teleconference, the Subcommittee welcomes public comment.

Members of the public will be heard during the public comment period. The committee will make every effort to hear the views of all interested parties. Please note that the teleconference may close early if all business is finished. Written comments may be submitted on or before the day of the teleconference (see ADDRESSES).

#### **Minutes**

The teleconference will be recorded, and a summary will be available for public review and copying in the docket approximately 30 days following the teleconference meeting.

Dated: June 23, 2004.

#### Howard L. Hime,

Acting Director of Standards, Marine Safety, Security and Environmental Protection. [FR Doc. 04–14868 Filed 6–29–04; 8:45 am]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### Office of the Secretary

# **Exxon Valdez** Oil Spill Trustee Council; Notice of Meeting

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary, Department of the Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of the Interior, Office of the Secretary is announcing a public meeting of the *Exxon Valdez* Oil Spill Public Advisory Committee.

DATES: July 21, 2004, at 10:30 a.m. ADDRESSES: Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council Office, 441 West 5th Avenue, Suite 500, Anchorage, Alaska.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Douglas Mutter, Department of the Interior, Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance, 1689 "C" Street, Suite 119, Anchorage, Alaska, 99501, (907) 271–5011.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Public Advisory Committee was created